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2941.90.00.20
 

-- Cephalosporyn and their derivatives; 
salts thereof

5%
 

B5

2941.90.00.30 -- Quinolon and their derivatives; salts 
thereof

5% B5

2941.90.00.90 -- Other A
   
2942.00.00.00 Other organic compounds. 5% B3

Chapter 30 Pharmaceutical products
30.01
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Glands and other organs for organo-
therapeutic uses, dried, whether or not 
powdered; extracts of glands or other organs 
or of their secretions for organo-
therapeutic uses; heparin and its salts; 
other human or animal substances prepared 
for therapeutic or prophylactic uses, not 
elsewhere specified or included.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3001.10.00.00
 

- Glands and other organs, dried, whether or 
not powdered

A  
   

3001.20.00.00
 

- Extracts of glands or other organs or of 
their secretions

A  
   

3001.90.00.00 - Other A  
     
30.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human blood; animal blood prepared for 
therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic 
uses; antisera and other blood fractions and 
modified immunological products, whether or 
not obtained by means of biotechnological 
processes; vaccines, toxins, cultures of 
micro-organisms (excluding yeasts) and 
similar products.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3002.10
 
 
 

- Antisera and other blood fractions and 
modified immunological products, whether 
or not obtained by means of 
biotechnological processes:

   
   
   
   

3002.10.10.00 -- Plasma protein solution A  
3002.10.20.00
 
 

-- Antisera and modified immunological 
products whether or not obtained by means 
of biotechnological processes

A  
   
   

3002.10.90.00 -- Other A  
3002.20 - Vaccines for human medicine:    
3002.20.10.00 -- Tetanus toxoid 5% B3  
3002.20.20.00
 

-- Pertusis, measles, meningitis A/C, and 
polio vaccine

A  
   

3002.20.90 -- Other:    
3002.20.90.10 --- Hepatitis vaccine 5% B3  
3002.20.90.90 --- Other 5% B3  
3002.30.00.00 - Vaccines for veterinary medicine 5% B3  
3002.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
30.03 
 
 
 
 
 

Medicaments (excluding goods of heading 
30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) consisting of 
two or more constituents which have been 
mixed together for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, not put up in measured 
doses or in forms or packings for retail 
sale.

   
   
   
   
   
   

3003.10 
 
 

- Containing penicillins or derivatives 
thereof, with a penicillanic acid 
structure, or streptomycins or their 
derivatives:
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3003.10.10.00 -- Containing amoxicillin (INN) or its salts 7.5% B15  
3003.10.20.00 -- Containing ampicillin (INN) or its salts 7.5% B15  
3003.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B15  
3003.20.00.00 - Containing other antibiotics 5% B5  
 
 

- Containing hormones or other products of 
heading 29.37 but not containing 
antibiotics:

   
   

3003.31.00.00 -- Containing insulin 5% B3  
3003.39.00.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3003.40
 
 

- Containing alkaloids or derivatives 
thereof but not containing hormones or 
other products of heading 29.37 or 
antibiotics:

   
   
   

3003.40.10.00 -- Antimalarial 5% B7  
3003.40.90.00 -- Other 5% B7  
3003.90 - Other:    
3003.90.10.00 -- Containing vitamins 5% B5  
3003.90.20.00
 

-- Containing analgesics or antipyretics, 
whether or not containing antihistamines

5% B3  
   

3003.90.30.00
 
 

-- Other preparations for the treatment of 
coughs and colds, whether or not 
containing antihistamines

5% B3  
   
   

3003.90.40.00 -- Antimalarial 5% B10  
3003.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
     
30.04
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medicaments (excluding goods of heading 
30.02, 30.05 or 30.06) consisting of mixed 
or unmixed products for therapeutic or 
prophylactic uses, put up in measured doses 
(including those in the form of transdermal 
administration systems) or in forms or
packings for retail sale.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3004.10
 
 

- Containing penicillins or derivatives 
thereof, with a penicillanic acid 
structure, or streptomycins or their 
derivatives:

   
   
   

 
-- Containing penicillins or derivatives 

thereof:
   
   

3004.10.11.00
 

--- Containing penicillin G or its salts 
(excluding penicillin G benzathin)

5% B3  
   

3004.10.12.00
 

--- Containing phenoxymethyl penicillin or 
its salts

5% B10  
   

3004.10.13.00
 

--- Containing ampicillin or its salts, for 
taking orally

7.5% B15  
   

3004.10.14.00
 

--- Containing amoxycillin or its salts, for 
taking orally

7.5% B15  
   

3004.10.19.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 
 

-- Containing streptomycins or their 
derivatives:

   
   

3004.10.21.00 --- Ointment 5% B3  
3004.10.29.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.20 - Containing other antibiotics:    
 
 

-- Containing tetracyclins or derivatives 
thereof:

   
   

3004.20.11.00 --- For taking orally 5% B3  
3004.20.12.00 --- Ointment 5% B3  
3004.20.19.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 
 

-- Containing chloramphenicols or 
derivatives thereof:

   
   

3004.20.21.00 --- For taking orally 5% B3  
3004.20.22.00 --- Ointment 5% B10  
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3004.20.29.00 --- Other 5% B5  
 
 

-- Containing erythromycin or derivatives 
thereof:

   
   

3004.20.31.00 --- For taking orally 5% B3  
3004.20.32.00 --- Ointment 5% B10  
3004.20.39.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 
 

-- Containing gentamycines, lincomycins or 
derivatives thereof:

   
   

3004.20.41.00
 

--- Containing gentamycines or derivatives 
thereof, for injection

5% B3  
   

3004.20.42.00
 

--- Containing lincomycins or derivatives 
thereof, for taking orally

5% B3  
   

3004.20.43.00 --- Ointment 5% B3  
3004.20.49.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 
 

-- Containing sulfamethoxazols and 
derivatives thereof:

   
   

3004.20.51.00 --- For taking orally 5% B10  
3004.20.52.00 --- Ointment 5% B10  
3004.20.59.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.20.60.00
 

-- Containing isoniazide, pyrazinamide or 
derivatives thereof, for taking orally

5% B3  
   

3004.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
 
 
 

- Containing hormones or other products of 
heading 29.37 but not containing anti- 
biotics:

   
   
   

3004.31.00.00 -- Containing insulin 5% B3  
3004.32
 

-- Containing corticosteroid hormones, their 
derivatives and structural analogues:

   
   

3004.32.10.00 --- Containing hydrocortisone sodium 
succinate

5% B3  

3004.32.20.00 --- Containing dexamethasone or its 
derivatives

5% B10  

3004.32.30.00 --- Containing fluocinolone acetonide 5% B10  
3004.32.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.39 -- Other:    
3004.39.10.00 --- Containing adrenaline 5% B3  
3004.39.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.40
 
 

- Containing alkaloids or derivatives 
thereof but not containing hormones, other 
products of heading 29.37 or antibiotics:

   
   
   

3004.40.10.00
 

-- Containing morphine or its derivatives, 
for injection

5% B3  
   

3004.40.20.00
 

-- Containing quinine hydrochloride or 
dihydrochloride, for injection

5% B3  
   

3004.40.30.00
 

-- Containing quinine sulphate or 
bisulphate, for taking orally

5% B10  
   

3004.40.40.00
 
 

-- Containing quinine or its salts and anti-
malaria substances, other than goods of 
subheadings 3004.10 to 3004.30

5% B10  
   
   

3004.40.50.00 -- Containing papaverine or berberine 5% B10  
3004.40.60.00 -- Containing theophylline 5% B10  
3004.40.70.00 -- Containing atropin sulphate 5% B10  
3004.40.90 -- Other:    
3004.40.90.10
 

--- Containing morphine or its derivatives, 
for taking orally

5% B3  
   

3004.40.90.90 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.50
 

- Other medicaments containing vitamins or 
other products of heading 29.36:

   
   

3004.50.10.00
 

-- Syrups and drops of vitamins, of a kind 
suitable for children

5% B3  
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3004.50.20.00
 

-- Containing vitamins A, other than goods 
of subheadings 3004.50.10 and 3004.50.79

5%
 

B3
 

 
 

3004.50.30.00
 
 

-- Containing vitamins B1, B2, B6 or B12, 
other than goods of subheadings 
3004.50.10, 3004.50.71 and 3004.50.79

5% B10  
   
   

3004.50.40.00
 

-- Containing vitamins C, other than goods 
of subheadings 3004.50.10 and 3004.50.79

5% B3  
   

3004.50.50.00
 

-- Containing vitamins PP, other than goods 
of subheadings 3004.50.10 and 3004.50.79

5% B3  
   

3004.50.60.00
 

-- Containing other vitamins, other than 
goods of subheadings 3004.50.10 and 
3004.50.79

5% B10  
   

 -- Containing other complex vitamins:    
3004.50.71.00 --- Containing B complex vitamins 5% B3  
3004.50.79.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.50.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3004.90 - Other:    
3004.90.10.00
 

-- Specialised medicines for cancer, AIDS or 
other intractable diseases

A  
   

 
 

-- Infusion fluids; nutritional or 
electrolytic solutions for intravenous 
administration:

   
   

3004.90.21.00 --- Sodium chloride solution 5% B3  
3004.90.22.00 --- 5% glucose solution 5% B3  
3004.90.23.00 --- 30% glucose solution 5% B10  
3004.90.29.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.90.30.00 -- Antiseptics 5% B3  
 -- Anaesthetics:    
3004.90.41.00 --- Containing procaine hydrochloride 5% B10  
3004.90.49 --- Other:    
3004.90.49.10 ---- Containing Ketamin 5% B10  
3004.90.49.20 ---- Containing Lidocain 5% B10  
3004.90.49.90 ---- Other 5% B3  
 
 
 

-- Analgesics, antipyretics and other 
medicaments for the treatment of coughs 
or colds whether or not containing 
antihistamines:

   
   
   

3004.90.51.00
 

--- Containing acetylsalicylic acid, 
paracetamol or dipyrone (INN)

5% B3  
   

3004.90.52.00 --- Containing chlorpheniramine maleate 5% B3  
3004.90.53.00 --- Containing diclofenac 5% B3  
3004.90.54.00 --- Analgesic balm oil, solid or liquid 5% B3  
3004.90.59 --- Other:    
3004.90.59.10 ---- Containing Tramadol 5% B3  
3004.90.59.90 ---- Other 5% B3  
 -- Antimalarials:    
3004.90.61.00
 

--- Containing artemisinin, artesunate or 
chloroquine (INN)

5% B3  
   

3004.90.62.00 --- Containing primaquine 5% B10  
3004.90.69.00 --- Other 5% B10  
 -- Antihelmintic:    
3004.90.71.00 --- Containing piperazine or mebendazole 

(INN)
5% B3  

3004.90.72.00 -- Containing dichlorophen (INN) 5% B10  
3004.90.79.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3004.90.80.00
 

-- Transdermal therapeutic systems (TTS) 
patches for cancer or heart diseases

5% B3  
   

 -- Other:    
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3004.90.91.00
 
 

--- Containing sulpiride (INN), cimetidine 
(INN), ranitidine (INN), aluminium 
hydroxide or magnesium hydroxide or 
orezol

5%
 
 

B3
 
 

 
 
 

3004.90.92.00
 

--- Containing piroxicam (INN) or ibuprofen 
(INN)

5% B3  
   

3004.90.93.00
 

--- Containing phenobarbital, diazepam, 
chlorpromazine

5% B10  
   

3004.90.94.00 --- Containing salbutamol (INN) 5% B3  
3004.90.95.00
 

--- Closed sterile water for inhalation, 
pharmaceutical grade

5% B3  
   

3004.90.96.00
 

--- Containing o-methoxyphenyl glyceryl 
ether (Guaifenesin)

5% B10  
   

3004.90.97.00
 
 

--- Nose-drop medicaments containing 
naphazoline, xylometazoline or 
oxymetazoline

5% B3  
   
   

3004.90.98.00 --- Sorbitol 5% B3  
3004.90.99.00 --- Other 5% B3  
     
30.05 
 
 
 
 
 

Wadding, gauze, bandages and similar 
articles (for example, dressings, adhesive 
plasters, poultices), impregnated or coated 
with pharmaceutical substances or put up in 
forms or packings for retail sale for 
medical, surgical, dental or veterinary 
purposes.

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3005.10
 

- Adhesive dressings and other articles 
having an adhesive layer:

   
   

3005.10.10.00
 

-- Covered or impregnated with 
pharmaceutical substances

5% B5  
   

3005.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3005.90 - Other:    
3005.90.10.00 -- Bandages 5% B5  
3005.90.20.00 -- Gauze 5% B3  
3005.90.30.00 -- Gamgee 5% B3  
3005.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
     
30.06 
 

Pharmaceutical goods specified in Note 4 to 
this Chapter.

   
   

3006.10.00.00
 
 
 
 
 

- Sterile surgical catgut, similar sterile 
suture materials and sterile tissue 
adhesives for surgical wound closure; 
sterile laminaria and sterile laminaria 
tents; sterile absorbable surgical or 
dental haemostatics

A  
   
   
   
   
   

3006.20.00.00 - Blood-grouping reagents A  
3006.30 
 
 

- Opacifying preparations for X-ray 
examinations; diagnostic reagents designed 
to be administered to the patient:

   
   
   

3006.30.10.00 -- Barium sulfate (for taking orally) A  
3006.30.20.00
 

-- Reagents of microbial origin for 
veterinary biological diagnosis

5% B3  
   

3006.30.30.00 -- Other microbial diagnostic reagents A  
3006.30.90.00 -- Other A  
3006.40
 

- Dental cements and other dental fillings; 
bone reconstruction cements:

   
   

3006.40.10.00 -- Dental cements and other dental fillings A  
3006.40.20.00 -- Bone reconstruction cements 5% B3  
3006.50.00.00 - First-aid boxes and kits A  
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3006.60.00.00
 
 

- Chemical contraceptive preparations based 
on hormones, on other products of heading 
29.37 or on spermicides

 
 

A
 
 

 
 
 

3006.70.00.00
 
 
 
 
 

- Gel preparations designed to be used in 
human or veterinary medicine as a 
lubricant for parts of the body for 
surgical operations or physical 
examinations or as a coupling agent 
between the body and medical instruments

5% B3  
   
   
   
   
   

3006.80.00.00 - Waste pharmaceuticals X  

Chapter 31 Fertiliser    
31.01
 
 
 
 

Animal or vegetable fertilisers, whether or 
not mixed together or chemically treated; 
fertilisers produced by the mixing or 
chemical treatment of animal or vegetable 
products.

   
   
   
   
   

 - Of solely vegetable origin:    
3101.00.11.00
 

-- Supplement fertilisers in liquid form, 
not chemically treated

5% B3  
   

3101.00.19.00 -- Other A  
 - Other:    
3101.00.91.00
 

-- Supplement fertilisers in liquid form, 
not chemically treated

5% B3  
   

3101.00.99.00 -- Other A  
     
31.02 Mineral or chemical fertilisers, 

nitrogenous.
   

3102.10.00.00 - Urea, whether or not in aqueous solution A  
 
 

- Ammonium sulphate; double salts and 
mixtures of ammonium sulphate and ammonium 
nitrate:

   
   

3102.21.00.00 -- Ammonium sulphate A  
3102.29.00.00 -- Other A  
3102.30.00.00
 

- Ammonium nitrate, whether or not in 
aqueous solution

A  
   

3102.40.00.00
 
 

- Mixtures of ammonium nitrate with calcium 
carbonate or other inorganic non-
fertilising substances

A  
   
   

3102.50.00.00 - Sodium nitrate A  
3102.60.00.00
 

- Double salts and mixtures of calcium 
nitrate and ammonium nitrate

A  
   

3102.70.00.00 - Calcium cyanamide A  
3102.80.00.00
 

- Mixtures of urea and ammonium nitrate in 
aqueous or ammoniacal solution

A  
   

3102.90.00.00
 

- Other, including mixtures not specified in 
the foregoing subheadings

A  
   

     
31.03 Mineral or chemical fertilisers, phosphatic.    
3103.10.00.00 - Superphosphates A  
3103.20.00.00 - Basic slag A  
3103.90 - Other:    
3103.90.10.00 -- Calcined phosphatic fertiliser A  
3103.90.90.00 -- Other A  

    
31.04 Mineral or chemical fertilisers, potassic.    
3104.10.00.00
 

- Carnallite, sylvite and other crude 
natural potassium salts

A  
   

3104.20.00.00 - Potassium chloride A  
3104.30.00.00 - Potassium sulphate A  
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3104.90.00.00 - Other A  
     
31.05
 
 
 
 
 

Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing 
two or three of the fertilising elements 
nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium; other 
fertilisers; goods of this Chapter in 
tablets or similar forms or in packages of a 
gross weight not exceeding 10 kg.

   
   
   
   
   
   

3105.10.00.00
 
 

- Goods of this Chapter in tablets or 
similar forms or in packages of a gross 
weight not exceeding 10 kg

A  
   
   

3105.20.00.00
 
 

- Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing 
the three fertilising elements nitrogen, 
phosphorus and potassium

A  
   
   

3105.30.00.00
 

- Diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate 
(diammonium phosphate)

A  
   

3105.40.00.00
 
 
 

- Ammonium dihydrogenorthophosphate 
(monoammonium phosphate)and mixtures 
thereof with diammonium 
hydrogenorthophosphate (diammonium 
phosphate)

A  
   
   
   

 
 
 

- Other mineral or chemical fertilisers 
containing the two fertilising elements 
nitrogen and phosphorus:

   
   
   

3105.51.00.00 -- Containing nitrates and phosphates A  
3105.59.00.00 -- Other A  
3105.60.00.00
 
 

- Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing 
the two fertilising elements phosphorus 
and potassium

 
 

A
 
 

 
 
 

3105.90.00.00 - Other A  

Chapter 32 Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and 
their derivatives; dyes, pigments and other 
colouring matter; paints and varnishes; 
putty and other mastics; inks

   

32.01
 
 

Tanning extracts of vegetable origin; 
tannins and their salts, ethers, esters and 
other derivatives.

   
   
   

3201.10.00.00 - Quebracho extract A  
3201.20.00.00 - Wattle extract A  
3201.90 - Other:    
3201.90.10.00 -- Gambier A  
3201.90.90.00 -- Other A  
     
32.02
 
 
 
 

Synthetic organic tanning substances; 
inorganic tanning substances; tanning 
preparations, whether or not containing 
natural tanning substances; enzymatic 
preparations for pre-tanning.

   
   
   
   
   

3202.10.00.00 - Synthetic organic tanning substances 5% B3  
3202.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
32.03
 
 
 
 
 

Colouring matter of vegetable or animal 
origin (including dyeing extracts but 
excluding animal black), whether or not 
chemicallly defined; preparations as 
specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based on 
colouring matter of vegetable or animal 
origin.

   
   
   
   
   
   

3203.00.10.00 - Suitable for use in food or drink A  
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3203.00.20.00
 

- Not suitable for use in food or drink
 

 A
 

 
 

32.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Synthetic organic colouring matter, whether 
or not chemically defined; preparations as 
specified in Note 3 to this Chapter based on 
synthetic organic colouring matter; 
synthetic organic products of a kind used as 
fluorescent brightening agents or as 
luminophores, whether or not chemically 
defined.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 
 

- Synthetic organic colouring matter and 
preparations based thereon as specified in 
Note 3 to this Chapter:

   
   
   

3204.11
 

-- Disperse dyes and preparations based 
thereon:

   
   

3204.11.10.00 --- Crude A  
3204.11.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3204.12.00.00
 
 

-- Acid dyes, whether or not premetallised, 
and preparations based thereon; mordant 
dyes and preparations based thereon

A  
   
   

3204.13.00.00 -- Basic dyes and preparations based thereon 5% B3  
3204.14.00.00 -- Direct dyes and preparations based 

thereon
A  

3204.15.00.00
 
 

-- Vat dyes (including those usable in that 
state as pigments) and preparations based 
thereon

5% B3  
   
   

3204.16.00.00
 

-- Reactive dyes and preparations based 
thereon

P  1 
   

3204.17 -- Pigments and preparations based thereon:    
3204.17.10.00 --- Pasty pigment preparation in aqueous 

medium
5% B3  

3204.17.20.00 --- Synthetic organic pigment in powder form A  
3204.17.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3204.19.00.00
 
 

-- Other, including mixtures of colouring 
matter of two or more of the subheadings 
3204.11 to 3204.19

5% B5  
   
   

3204.20.00.00
 

- Synthetic organic products of a kind used 
as fluorescent brightening agents

P  1 
   

3204.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
3205.00.00.00
 

Colour lakes; preparations as specified in 
Note 3 to this Chapter based on colour 
lakes.

5% B3  
   

     
32.06 
 
 
 
 
 

Other colouring matter; preparations as 
specified in Note 3 to this Chapter, other 
than those of heading 32.03, 32.04 or 32.05; 
inorganic products of a kind used as 
luminophores, whether or not chemically 
defined.

   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 

- Pigments and preparations based on 
titanium dioxide:

   
   

3206.11 
 
 

-- Containing 80% or more by weight of 
titanium dioxide calculated on the dry 
matter:

   
   
   

3206.11.10.00 --- Pigment A  
3206.11.20.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.11.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3206.19 -- Other:    
3206.19.10.00 --- Pigment A  
3206.19.20.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
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3206.19.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3206.20 
 

- Pigments and preparations based on 
chromium compounds:

   
   

3206.20.10.00
 
 

-- Chrome yellow, chrome green, molybdate 
orange, or red base on chromium 
compounds; preparations of inorganic 
pigments

5% B5  
   
   

3206.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3206.30 
 

- Pigments and preparations based on cadmium 
compounds:

   
   

3206.30.10.00 -- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
 
 

- Other colouring matter and other 
preparations:

   
   

3206.41 -- Ultramarine and preparations based 
thereon:

   

3206.41.10.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.41.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3206.42
 

-- Litophone and other pigments and 
preparations based on zinc sulphide:

   
   

3206.42.10.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.42.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3206.43
 

-- Pigments and preparations based on 
hexacyano-ferrates (ferrocyanides and 
ferricyanides):

   
   

3206.43.10.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.43.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3206.49 -- Other:    
3206.49.10.00 --- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.49.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3206.50
 

- Inorganic products of a kind used as 
luminophores:

   
   

3206.50.10.00 -- Preparations of inorganic pigments 5% B3  
3206.50.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
     
32.07
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared pigments, prepared opacifiers and 
prepared colours, vitrifiable enamels and 
glazes, engobes (slips), liquid lustres and 
similar preparations, of a kind used in the 
ceramic, enamelling or glass industry; glass 
frit and other glass, in the form of powder, 
granules or flakes.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3207.10.00.00
 

- Prepared pigments, prepared opacifiers, 
prepared colours and similar preparations

5% B5  
   

3207.20 
 

- Vitrifiable enamels and glazes, engobes 
(slips) and similar preparations:

   
   

3207.20.10.00 -- Enamel frits 5% B5  
3207.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3207.30.00.00 - Liquid lustres and similar preparations 5% B3  
3207.40.00.00
 

- Glass frit and other glass, in the form of 
powder, granules or flakes

5% B3  
   

     
32.08
 
 
 
 
 

Paints and varnishes (including enamels and 
lacquers) based on synthetic polymers or 
chemically modified natural polymers, 
dispersed or dissolved in a non-aqueous 
medium; solutions as defined in Note 4 to 
this Chapter.

   
   
   
   
   
   

3208.10 - Based on polyesters:    
 
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), exceeding 
100°C heat-resistant:
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3208.10.11.00 --- For dental use 10% B5  
3208.10.19 --- Other:    
3208.10.19.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B5  
 ---- Other:    
3208.10.19.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

A  
   

3208.10.19.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
 
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), not 
exceeding 100°C heat-resistant:

   
   

3208.10.21.00 --- For dental use 10% B5  
3208.10.29 --- Other:    
3208.10.29.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B3  
 ---- Other:    
3208.10.29.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

A  
   

3208.10.29.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
3208.10.30.00 -- Enamels 10% B5  
3208.10.40.00
 

-- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ships' hulls

10% B5  
   

3208.10.50.00 -- Undercoats and priming paints 10% B5  
 -- Other paints:    
3208.10.61.00 --- Containing insecticide derivatives 10% B3  
3208.10.69.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3208.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3208.20 - Based on acrylic or vinyl polymers:    
 
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), exceeding 
100°C heat-resistant:

   
   

3208.20.11.00 --- For dental use 10% B5  
3208.20.19 --- Other:    
3208.20.19.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B5  
 ---- Other:    
3208.20.19.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

5% B3  
   

3208.20.19.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
 
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), not 
exceeding 100°C heat-resistant:

 
 

 
 

 
 

3208.20.21.00 --- For dental use 10% B3  
3208.20.29 --- Other:    
3208.20.29.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B3  
 ---- Other:    
3208.20.29.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

5% B3  
   

3208.20.29.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
3208.20.30.00 -- Enamels 15% B7  
3208.20.40.00
 

-- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ships' hulls

15% B7  
   

3208.20.50.00 -- Undercoats and priming paints 15% B7  
 -- Other paints:    
3208.20.61.00 --- Containing insecticide derivatives 15% B7  
3208.20.69.00 --- Other 15% B7  
3208.20.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3208.90 - Other:    
 
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), exceeding 
100°C heat-resistant:

   
   

3208.90.11.00 --- For dental use 10% B5  
3208.90.19 --- Other:    
3208.90.19.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B3  
 ---- Other:    
3208.90.19.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

5% B3  
   

3208.90.19.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
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-- Varnishes (including lacquers), not 
exceeding 100°C heat-resistant:

   
   

3208.90.21.00 --- For dental use 10% B3  
3208.90.29 --- Other:    
3208.90.29.10 ---- Enamels varnish 5% B3  
 ---- Other:    
3208.90.29.91
 

----- Varnish of a kind used for electric 
instruments

5% B3  
   

3208.90.29.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
3208.90.30 -- Enamels:    
3208.90.30.10 --- Teflon for protector 5% B3  
3208.90.30.90 --- Other 10% B5  
3208.90.40.00
 

-- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ships' hulls

10% B5  
   

3208.90.50.00 -- Undercoats and priming paints 10% B5  
 -- Other paints:    
3208.90.61.00 --- Containing insecticide derivatives 10% B5  
3208.90.69.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3208.90.90.00 -- Other 15% B7  
     
32.09 
 
 
 

Paints and varnishes (including enamels and 
lacquers) based on synthetic polymers or 
chemically modified natural polymers, 
dispersed or dissolved in an aqueous medium.

   
   
   
   

3209.10 - Based on acrylic or vinyl polymers:    
3209.10.10.00
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), exceeding 
100°C heat-resistant

5% B3  
   

3209.10.20.00
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), not 
exceeding 100°C heat-resistant

10% B5  
   

3209.10.30.00 -- Enamels 10% B5  
3209.10.40.00 -- Leather paints 5% B3  
3209.10.50.00
 

-- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ship' hulls

10% B5  
   

3209.10.60.00 -- Undercoats and priming paints 10% B5  
 -- Other paints:    
3209.10.71.00 --- Containing insecticide derivatives 10% B5  
3209.10.79.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3209.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3209.90 - Other:    
3209.90.10.00
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), exceeding 
100°C heat-resistant

5% B3  
   

3209.90.20.00
 

-- Varnishes (including lacquers), not 
exceeding 100°C heat-resistant

10% B5  
   

3209.90.30.00 -- Enamel 15% B7  
3209.90.40.00 -- Leather paint 15% B7  
3209.90.50.00
 

-- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ship' hulls

15% B7  
   

3209.90.60.00 -- Undercoats and priming paints 15% B7  
 -- Other paints:    
3209.90.71.00 --- Containing insecticide derivatives 15% B7  
3209.90.79.00 --- Other 15% B7  
3209.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
     
32.10
 
 

Other paints and varnishes (including 
enamels, lacquers and distempers); prepared 
water pigments of a kind used for finishing 
leather.

   
   
   

 - Varnishes (including lacquers):    
3210.00.11.00 -- Exceeding 100°C heat-resistant 10% B5  
3210.00.19.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3210.00.20.00 - Distempers 15% B5  
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3210.00.30.00
 

- Prepared water pigments of a kind used for 
finishing leather

A  
   

3210.00.40.00 - Enamel 10% B5  
3210.00.50.00 - Polyurethane tar coating 15% B5  
3210.00.60.00
 

- Anti-fouling or anti-corrosive paints for 
ships' hulls

10% B5  
   

3210.00.70.00 - Undercoats and priming paints 10% B3  
 - Other paints:    
3210.00.81.00 -- Containing insecticide derivatives 10% B3  
3210.00.89.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3210.00.90.00 - Other 15% B7  
     
3211.00.00.00 Prepared driers. 5% B3  
     
32.12
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pigments (including metallic powders and 
flakes) dispersed in non-aqueous media, in 
liquid or paste form, of a kind used in the 
manufacture of paints (including enamels); 
stamping foils; dyes and other colouring 
matter put up in forms or packings for 
retail sale.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3212.10.00.00 - Stamping foils 5% B3  
3212.90 - Other:    
 
 
 
 

-- Pigments (including metallic powders and 
flakes) dispersed in non-aqueous media, 
in liquid or paste form, of a kind used 
in the manufacture of paints (including 
enamels):

   
   
   
   

3212.90.11.00 --- Aluminium paste 5% B5  
3212.90.12.00 --- Other, for leather 5% B3  
3212.90.19.00 --- Other 10% B7  
 
 

-- Dyes or other colouring matter in forms 
or packings for retail sale:

   
   

3212.90.21.00 --- Suitable for use in food or drink 5% B3  
3212.90.29.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3212.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B7  
     
32.13 
 
 
 

Artists', students' or signboard painters' 
colours, modifying tints, amusement colours 
and the like, in tablets, tubes,　jars, 
bottles, pans or in similar forms or 
packings.

   
   
   
   

3213.10.00.00 - Colours in sets 5% B3  
3213.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
32.14 
 
 
 
 

Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin 
cements, caulking compounds and other 
mastics; painters' fillings; non-refractory 
surfacing preparations for façades, indoor 
walls, floors, ceilings or the like.

   
   
   
   
   

3214.10.00.00
 
 

- Glaziers' putty, grafting putty, resin 
cements, caulking compounds and other 
mastics; painters' fillings

5% B5  
   
   

3214.90.00.00 - Other 5% B5  
     
32.15 
 
 

Printing ink, writing or drawing ink and 
other inks, whether or not concentrated or 
solid.

   
   
   

 - Printing ink:    
3215.11 -- Black:    
3215.11.10.00 --- UV curable inks 10% B5  
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3215.11.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3215.19.00.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3215.90 - Other:    
3215.90.10.00 -- Carbon mass for one time carbon paper 5% B3  
3215.90.20.00 -- Drawing ink 10% B5  
3215.90.30.00 -- Writing ink 10% B5  
3215.90.40.00 -- Marking ink 10% B5  
3215.90.50.00 -- Inks for duplicating machines 10% B5  
3215.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  

Chapter 33
 

Essential oils and resinoids; perfumery, 
cosmetic or toilet preparations 

   

33.01
 
 

Essential oils (terpeneless or 
not),including concretes and absolutes; 
resinoids; extracted oleoresins; 
concentrates of essential oils in fats, in 
fixed oils, in waxes or the like, obtained 
by enfleurage or maceration; terpenic by-
products of the deterpenation of essential 
oils; aqueous distillates and aqueous 
solutions of essential oils.

   

- Essential oils of citrus fruit:
3301.11 -- Of bergamot:    
3301.11.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.11.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.12 -- Of orange:    
3301.12.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.12.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.13 -- Of lemon:    
3301.13.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.13.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.14 -- Of lime:    
3301.14.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.14.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.19 -- Other:    
3301.19.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.19.90.00 --- Other X  
 
 

- Essential oils other than those of citrus 
fruit:

   
   

3301.21 -- Of geranium:    
3301.21.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.21.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.22 -- Of jasmin:    
3301.22.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.22.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.23 -- Of lavender or of lavandin:    
3301.23.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.23.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.24.00.00 -- Of peppermint (Mentha piperita) X  
3301.25 -- Of other mints:    
3301.25.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.25.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.26 -- Of vetiver:    
3301.26.10.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade X  
3301.26.90.00 --- Other X  
3301.29 -- Other:    
 --- Pharmaceutical grade:    
3301.29.11.00
 
 

---- Of lemon grass of citronella, nutmeg, 
cinnamon, ginger, cardamon, fennel or 
palmrose

X  
   
   

3301.29.12.00 ---- Of sandalwood X  
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3301.29.19.00 ---- Other X  
 --- Other:    
3301.29.91.00
 
 

---- Of lemon grass of citronella, nutmeg, 
cinnamon, ginger, cardamon, fennel or 
palmrose

X  
   
   

3301.29.92.00 ---- Of sandalwood X  
3301.29.99.00 ---- Other X  
3301.30.00.00 - Resinoids X  
3301.90 - Other:    
3301.90.10.00
 

-- Aqueous distillates and solutions of 
essential oils suitable for medicinal use

X  
   

3301.90.90.00 -- Other X  
     
33.02 
 
 

Mixtures of odoriferous substances and 
mixtures (including alcoholic solutions) 
with a basis of one or more of these 
substances, of a kind used as raw materials 
in industry; other preparations based on 
odoriferous substances, of a kind used for 
the manufacture of beverages.

3302.10 
 

- Of a kind used in the food or drink 
industries:

   
   

3302.10.10.00
 
 

-- Odoriferous alcoholic preparations of a 
kind used for the manufacture of 
alcoholic beverages, in liquid form

X  
   
   

3302.10.20.00
 
 

-- Odoriferous alcoholic preparations of a 
kind used for the manufacture of 
alcoholic beverages, in other forms

X  
   
   

3302.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3302.90.00.00 - Other 5% B5  
     
3303.00.00.00 Perfumes and toilet waters. 10% B5  
     
33.04 
 
 
 
 

Beauty or make-up preparations and 
preparations for the care of the skin (other 
than medicaments), including sunscreen or 
sun tan preparations; manicure or pedicure 
preparations.

   
   
   
   
   

3304.10.00.00 - Lip make-up preparations 10% B5  
3304.20.00.00 - Eye make-up preparations 10% B5  
3304.30.00.00 - Manicure or pedicure preparations 10% B5  
 - Other:    
3304.91.00.00 -- Powders, whether or not compressed 10% B5  
3304.99 -- Other:    
3304.99.10.00 --- Face and skin creams and lotions 10% B5  
3304.99.20.00 --- Anti-acne creams 10% B5  
3304.99.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
     
33.05 Preparations for use on the hair.    
3305.10 - Shampoos:    
3305.10.10.00 -- Anti-mycosis shampoos 10% B5  
3305.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3305.20.00.00
 

- Preparations for permanent waving or 
straightening

10% B5  
   

3305.30.00.00 - Hair lacquers 10% B5  
3305.90 - Other:    
3305.90.10.00 -- Brilliantines and other hair oils 10% B5  
3305.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
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33.06 
 
 
 

Preparations for oral or dental hygiene, 
including denture fixative pastes and 
powders; yarn used to clean between the 
teeth (dental floss), in individual retail 
packages.

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

3306.10 - Dentifrices:    
3306.10.10.00 -- Prophylactic pastes and powders 10% B5  
3306.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3306.20.00.00
 

- Yarn used to clean between the teeth 
(dental floss)

5% B3  
   

3306.90.00.00 - Other 10% B5  
     
33.07
 

Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave 
preparations, personal deodorants, bath 
preparations, depilatories and other 
perfumery, cosmetic or toilet preparations, 
not elsewhere specified or included; 
prepared room deodorisers, whether or not 
perfumed or having disinfectant properties.

3307.10.00.00
 

- Pre-shave, shaving or after-shave 
preparations

10% B5  
   

3307.20.00.00 - Personal deodorants and antiperspirants 10% B5  
3307.30.00.00
 

- Perfumed bath salts and other bath 
preparations

10% B5  
   

 
 
 

- Preparations for perfuming or deodorizing 
rooms, including odoriferous preparations 
used during religious rites:

   
   
   

3307.41 
 

-- "Agarbatti" and other odoriferous 
preparations which operate by burning:

   
   

3307.41.10.00 --- Scented joss sticks 10% B5  
3307.41.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3307.49 -- Other:    
3307.49.10.00 --- Room perfuming preparations 10% B5  
3307.49.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3307.90 - Other:    
3307.90.10.00
 

-- Animal toilet preparations; other 
perfumery or cosmetics, including 
depilatories

10% B5  
   

3307.90.20.00 -- Contact lens solution 10% B5  
3307.90.30.00
 

-- Papers and tissues, impregnated or coated 
with perfume or cosmetics

10% B5  
   

3307.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  

Chapter 34 
 

Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing 
preparations, lubricating preparations, 
artificial waxes, prepared waxes, polishing 
or scouring preparations, candles and 
similar articles, modelling pastes, “dental 
waxes” and dental preparations with a basis 
of plaster

   

34.01
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Soap; organic surface-active products and 
preparations for use as soap, in the form of 
bars, cakes, moulded pieces or shapes, 
whether or not containing soap; organic 
surface-active products and preparations for 
washing the skin, in the form of liquid or 
cream and put up for retail sale, whether or 
not containing soap; paper, wadding, felt 
and nonwovens, impregnated, coated or 
covered with soap or detergent.
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- Soap and organic surface-active products 
and preparations, in the form of bars, 
cakes, moulded pieces or shapes, and 
paper, wadding, felt and nonwovens, 
impregnated, coated or covered with soap 
or detergent:

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3401.11 
 

-- For toilet use (including medicated 
products):

   
   

3401.11.10.00 --- Medicated products 10% B5  
3401.11.20.00 --- Bath soap 15% B7  
3401.11.30.00
 

--- Other, of felt or nonwovens, 
impregnated, coated or covered with soap 
or detergent

10% B5  
   

3401.11.90.00 --- Other 15% B7  
3401.19 -- Other:    
3401.19.10.00
 

--- Of felt or nonwovens, impregnated, 
coated or covered with soap or detergent

10%
 

B5
 

 
 

3401.19.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3401.20 - Soap in other forms:    
3401.20.10.00 -- For flotation de-inking of recycled paper 10% B5  
3401.20.20.00 -- Soap chips 10% B5  
3401.20.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3401.30.00.00
 
 
 

- Organic surface-active products and 
preparations for washing the skin, in the 
form of liquid or cream and put up for 
retail sale, whether or not containing 
soap

10% B5  
   
   
   

     
34.02 
 
 
 
 
 

Organic surface-active agents (other than 
soap); surface-active preparations, washing 
preparations (including auxiliary washing 
preparations) and cleaning preparations, 
whether or not containing soap, other than 
those of heading 34.01.

   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 

- Organic surface-active agents, whether or 
not put up for retail sale:

   
   

3402.11 -- Anionic:    
3402.11.10.00 --- Sulphated fatty alcohols 5% B3  
3402.11.20.00
 

--- Wetting agents used in the manufacture 
of herbicide

10% B5  
   

3402.11.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3402.12 -- Cationic:    
3402.12.10.00
 

--- Wetting agents used in the manufacture 
of herbicide

5% B5  
   

3402.12.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3402.13.00.00 -- Non-ionic 10% B5  
3402.19.00.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3402.20 - Preparations put up for retail sale:    
 -- In liquid form:    
3402.20.11.00 --- Anionic surface active preparations 5% B3  
3402.20.12.00
 
 

--- Anionic washing preparations and 
cleaning preparations, including 
bleaching, cleansing and degreasing 
preparations

5% B3  
   
   

3402.20.13.00 --- Other surface active preparations 5% B3  
3402.20.19.00
 
 

--- Other washing preparations and cleaning 
preparations, including bleaching, 
cleansing and degreasing preparations

5% B3  
   
   

 -- Other:    
3402.20.91.00 --- Anionic surface active preparations 10% B5  
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3402.20.92.00
 
 

--- Anionic washing preparations and 
cleaning preparations, including 
bleaching, cleansing and degreasing 
preparations

10%
 
 

B5
 
 

 
 
 

3402.20.93.00 --- Other surface active preparations 10% B5  
3402.20.99.00
 
 

--- Other washing preparations and cleaning 
preparations, including bleaching, 
cleansing and degreasing preparations

10% B5  
   
   

3402.90 - Other:    
 -- In liquid form:    
3402.90.11.00 --- Anionic surface active preparations A  
3402.90.12.00
 
 

--- Anionic washing preparations and 
cleaning preparations, including 
bleaching, cleansing and degreasing 
preparations

5% B3  
   
   

3402.90.13.00 --- Other surface active preparations A  
3402.90.19.00
 
 

--- Other washing preparations and cleaning 
preparations, including bleaching, 
cleansing and degreasing preparations

5% B3  
   
   

 -- Other:    
3402.90.91.00 --- Anionic surface active preparations A  
3402.90.92.00
 
 

--- Anionic washing preparations and 
cleaning preparations, including 
bleaching, cleansing and degreasing 
preparations

10% B3  
   
   

3402.90.93.00 --- Other surface active preparations A  
3402.90.99.00
 
 

--- Other washing preparations and cleaning 
preparations, including bleaching, 
cleansing and degreasing preparations

10% B5  
   
   

     
34.03
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lubricating preparations (including cutting-
oil preparations, bolt or nut release 
preparations, anti-rust or anti-corrosion 
preparations and mould release preparations, 
based on lubricants) and preparations of a 
kind used for the oil or grease treatment of 
textile materials, leather, furskins or 
other materials, but excluding preparations 
containing, as basic constituents, 70% or 
more by weight of petroleum oils or of oils 
obtained from bituminous minerals.

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 

- Containing petroleum oils or oils obtained 
from bituminous minerals:

   
   

3403.11 
 
 

-- Preparations for the treatment of textile 
materials, leather, furskins or other 
materials:

   
   
   

 --- Liquid:    
3403.11.11.00 ---- Lubricating oil preparations 10% B5  
3403.11.12.00 ---- Preparations containing silicone oil A  
3403.11.19.00 ---- Other A  
3403.11.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3403.19 -- Other:    
 --- Liquid:    
3403.19.11.00 ---- Oil for aircraft engines 10% B5  
3403.19.12.00 ---- Preparations containing silicone oil 10% B5  
3403.19.19.00 ---- Other 10% B5  
3403.19.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 - Other:    
3403.91 
 
 

-- Preparations for the treatment of textile 
materials, leather, furskins or other 
materials:
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 --- Liquid:    
3403.91.11.00 ---- Preparations containing silicone oil A  
3403.91.19.00 ---- Other A  
3403.91.90.00 --- Other A  
3403.99 -- Other:    
 --- Liquid:    
3403.99.11.00 ---- Oil for aircraft engines 10% B5  
3403.99.12.00 ---- Preparations containing silicone oil 10% B5  
3403.99.19.00 ---- Other 10% B5  
3403.99.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
     
34.04 Artificial waxes and prepared waxes.    
3404.10.00.00 - Of chemically modified lignite 5% B3  
3404.20.00.00 - Of poly (oxyethylene) (polyethylene 

glycol)
A  

3404.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
34.05
 
 

Polishes and creams, for footwear, 
furniture, floors, coachwork, glass or 
metal, scouring pastes and powders and 
similar preparations (whether or not in the 
form of paper, wadding, felt, nonwovens, 
cellular plastics or cellular rubber, 
impregnated, coated or covered with such 
preparations), excluding waxes of heading 
34.04.

   

3405.10.00.00
 

- Polishes, creams and similar preparations 
for footwear or leather

15% B7  
   

3405.20.00.00
 
 

- Polishes, creams and similar preparations 
for the maintenance of wooden furniture, 
floors or other woodwork

15% B7  
   
   

3405.30.00.00
 

- Polishes and similar preparations for 
coachwork, other than metal polishes

15% B7  
   

3405.40 
 

- Scouring pastes and powders and other 
scouring preparations:

   
   

 -- Scouring pastes and powders:    
3405.40.11.00
 

--- Abrasive lapping and abrasive honing, in 
the form of flour

5% B3  
   

3405.40.19.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3405.40.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3405.90 - Other:    
3405.90.10.00 -- Metal polishers 15% B7  
3405.90.90.00 -- Other 15% B7  
     
3406.00.00.00 Candles, tapers and the like. 15% B7  
     
34.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Modelling pastes, including those put up for 
children's amusement; preparations known as 
"dental wax" or as "dental impression 
compounds", put up in sets, in packings for 
retail sale or in plates, horseshoe shapes, 
sticks or similar forms; other preparations 
for use in dentistry, with a basis of 
plaster (of calcined gypsum or calcium 
sulphate).

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3407.00.10.00
 

- Modelling pastes, including those put up 
for children's amusement

5% B3  
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3407.00.20.00
 
 
 
 

- Preparations known as "dental wax" or 
"dental impression compounds", put up in 
sets, in packings for retail sale or in 
plates, horseshoe shapes, sticks or 
similar forms

5%
 
 
 
 

B3
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3407.00.90.00 - Other 5% B3  

Chapter 35 Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; 
glues; enzymes 

   

35.01
 

Casein, caseinates and other casein 
derivatives; casein glues.

   
   

3501.10.00.00 - Casein A  
3501.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
35.02
 
 
 
 

Albumins (including concentrates of two or 
more whey proteins, containing by weight 
more than 80% whey proteins, calculated on 
the dry matter), albuminates and other 
albumin derivatives.

   
   
   
   
   

 - Egg albumin:    
3502.11.00.00 -- Dried 5% B3  
3502.19.00.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3502.20.00.00
 

- Milk albumin, including concentrates of 
two or more whey proteins

5%
 

B3
 

 
 

3502.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
35.03
 
 
 
 
 

Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular 
(including square) sheets, whether or not 
surface-worked or coloured) and gelatin 
derivatives; isinglass; other glues of 
animal origin, excluding casein glues of 
heading 35.01.

   
   
   
   
   
   

3503.00.10.00 - Glues 5% B10  
3503.00.20.00
 

- Gelatin in powder form with bloating level 
of A-250 or B-230 or more

5% B5  
   

3503.00.90.00 - Other 5% B10  
     
35.04
 
 
 

Peptones and their derivatives; other 
protein substances and their derivatives, 
not elsewhere specified or included; hide 
powder, whether or not chromed.

   
   
   
   

3504.00.10.00 - Protein substances from soya bean 5% B10  
3504.00.90.00 - Other 5% B10  
     
35.05 
 
 
 

Dextrins and other modified starches (for 
example, pregelatinised or esterified 
starches); glues based on starches, or on 
dextrins or other modified starches.

   
   
   
   

3505.10 - Dextrins and other modified starches:    
3505.10.10.00 -- Dextrins, soluble or roasted starches 5% B10  
3505.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3505.20.00.00 - Glues 5% B10  
     
35.06
 
 
 
 

Prepared glues and other prepared adhesives, 
not elsewhere specified or included; 
products suitable for use as glues or 
adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues 
or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 
1 kg.
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3506.10.00.00
 
 
 

- Products suitable for use as glues or 
adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues 
or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight 
of 1 kg

5%
 
 
 

B5
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 - Other:    
3506.91.00.00
 

-- Adhesives based on polymers of headings 
39.01 to 39.13 or on rubber

5% B3  
   

3506.99.00.00 -- Other 5% B5  
     
35.07 
 

Enzymes; prepared enzymes not elsewhere 
specified or included.

   
   

3507.10.00.00 - Rennet and concentrates thereof 5% B3  
3507.90.00.00 - Other A  

Chapter 36 
 

Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; 
pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible 
preparations

   

3601.00.00.00 Propellent powders. 5% B3  
     
3602.00.00.00
 

Prepared explosives, other than propellent 
powders.

5% B3  
   

     
36.03 
 

Safety fuses; detonating fuses; percussion 
or detonating caps; igniters; electric 
detonators.

   
   

3603.00.10.00 - Semi-fuses, elemented caps, signal tubes 5% B3  
3603.00.90.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
36.04 
 

Fireworks, signalling flares, rain rockets, 
fog signals and other pyrotechnic articles.

 
 

 
 

 
 

3604.10 - Fireworks:    
3604.10.10.00 -- Firecrackers 15% B7  
3604.10.90.00 -- Other 15% B7  
3604.90 - Other:    
3604.90.10.00 -- Distress signal equipment 5% B3  
3604.90.20.00
 

-- Miniature pyrotechnic munitions and 
percussion caps for toys

5% B3  
   

3604.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
     
36.05
 

Matches, other than pyrotechnic articles of 
heading 36.04.

   
   

3605.00.10.00 - In packings of less than 25 matches 15% B7  
3605.00.20.00
 

- In packings of 25 or more but less than 50 
matches

15% B7  
   

3605.00.30.00
 

- In packings of 50 or more but less than 
100 matches

15% B7  
   

3605.00.40.00 - In packings of 100 or more matches 15% B7  
     
36.06
 
 

Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in 
all forms; articles of combustible materials 
as specified in Note 2 to this Chapter.

   
   
   

3606.10.00.00
 
 
 

- Liquid or liquefied-gas fuels in 
containers of a kind used for filling or 
refilling cigarette or similar lighters 
and of a capacity not exceeding 300 cm3

10% B5  
   
   
   

3606.90 - Other:    
3606.90.10.00
 

-- Solid or semi-solid fuels, solidified 
alcohol and other similar prepared fuels

10% B5  
   

3606.90.20.00 -- Lighter flints 5% B3  
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3606.90.30.00
 

-- Other ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric 
alloys in all forms

5%
 

B3
 

 
 

3606.90.40.00 -- Resin torches, firelighters and the like 10% B5  
3606.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  

Chapter 37 Photographic or cinematographic goods    
37.01
 
 
 
 

Photographic plates and film in the flat, 
sensitised, unexposed, of any material other 
than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant 
print film in the flat, sensitised, 
unexposed, whether or not in packs.

   
   
   
   
   

3701.10.00.00 - For X-ray A  
3701.20.00.00 - Instant print film P  1 
3701.30
 

- Other plates and film, with any side 
exceeding 255 mm:

   
   

3701.30.10.00 -- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

A  

3701.30.90.00 -- Other A  
 - Other:    
3701.91 -- For colour photography (polychrome):    
3701.91.10.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3701.91.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3701.99 -- Other:    
3701.99.10.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

A  
   

3701.99.90.00 --- Other A  
     
37.02
 

Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, 
unexposed, of any material other than paper, 
paperboard or textiles; instant print film 
in rolls, sensitised, unexposed.

 
 

3702.10.00.00 - For X-ray A  
3702.20 - Instant print film:    
3702.20.10.00
 

-- In bands of 16 mm or more in width and 
120 m or more in length

5% B3  
   

3702.20.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
 
 

- Other film, without perforations, of a 
width not exceeding 105 mm:

   
   

3702.31 -- For colour photography (polychrome):    
3702.31.10.00
 

--- In bands of 16 mm up to 105 mm in width 
and 120 m or more in length

5% B3  
   

3702.31.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.32 -- Other, with silver halide emulsion:    
3702.32.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.32.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.32.30.00
 

--- Other, in bands of 16 mm up to 105 mm in 
width and 120 m or more in length

5% B3  
   

3702.32.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.39 -- Other:    
3702.39.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.39.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.39.30.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.39.40.00
 

--- Other, in bands of 16 mm up to 105 mm in 
width and 120 m or more in length

5% B3  
   

3702.39.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 
 

- Other film, without perforations, of a 
width exceeding 105 mm:
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3702.41 
 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a 
length exceeding 200 m, for colour 
photography (polychrome):

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

3702.41.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service A  
3702.41.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

A  
   

3702.41.90.00 --- Other A  
3702.42 
 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a 
length exceeding 200 m, other than for 
colour photography:

   
   
   

3702.42.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.42.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.42.30.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.42.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3702.43 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a 
length not exceeding 200 m:

   
   

3702.43.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.43.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.43.30.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.43.40.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.43.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.44
 

-- Of a width exceeding 105 mm but not 
exceeding 610 mm:

   
   

3702.44.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.44.20.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.44.30.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.44.40.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.44.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 
 

- Other film, for colour photography 
(polychrome):

   
   

3702.51 
 

-- Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a 
length not exceeding 14 m:

   
   

3702.51.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.51.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.51.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

10% B5  
   

3702.51.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.52
 

-- Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a 
length exceeding 14 m:

   
   

3702.52.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.52.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.52.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.52.40.00 --- Other, of a length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.52.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.53 
 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not 
exceeding 35 mm and of a length not 
exceeding 30 m, for slides:

   
   
   

3702.53.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 10% B5  
3702.53.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.53.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

10% B5  
   

3702.53.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.54 
 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 16 mm but not 
exceeding 35 mm and of a length not 
exceeding 30 m, other than for slides:

   
   
   

3702.54.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 10% B5  
3702.54.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
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3702.54.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

10% B5  
   

3702.54.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.55 
 

-- Of a width exceeding 16mm but not 
exceeding 35 mm and of a length exceeding 
30 m:

   
   

3702.55.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.55.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.55.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.55.40.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.55.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.56 -- Of a width exceeding 35 mm:    
3702.56.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.56.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.56.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.56.40.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.56.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 - Other:    
3702.91 -- Of a width not exceeding 16 mm:    
3702.91.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.91.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.91.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.91.40.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.91.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3702.93
 

-- Of a width exceeding 16mm but not 
exceeding 35 mm and of a length not 
exceeding 30 m:

   
   

3702.93.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 10% B5  
3702.93.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.93.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

10% B5  
   

3702.93.40.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.93.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.94
 

-- Of a width exceeding 16mm but not 
exceeding 35 mm and of a length exceeding 
30 m:

   
   

3702.94.10.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

5% B3  
   

3702.94.20.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.94.30.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.94.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3702.95 -- Of a width exceeding 35 mm:    
3702.95.10.00 --- Specially prepared for medical service 5% B3  
3702.95.20.00 --- For cinematography 10% B5  
3702.95.30.00
 

--- Specially manufactured for printing 
industry

10% B5  
   

3702.95.40.00 --- Infra red transparent film A  
3702.95.50.00 --- Other, of length of 120 m or more 5% B3  
3702.95.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
     
37.03 Photographic paper, paperboard and textiles, 

sensitised, unexposed.
 

3703.10 - In rolls of a width exceeding 610 mm:  
3703.10.10.00 -- Of a width of less than 1,000 mm 5% B3
3703.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
3703.20 - Other, for colour photography 

(polychrome):
 

3703.20.10.00 -- Photo typesetting paper 5% B3
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3703.20.20.00 -- Other, of paper A
3703.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
3703.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3

 
37.04 Photographic plates, film, paper, paperboard 

and textiles, exposed but not developed.
 

3704.00.10.00 - Plate and film for X-ray 10% B5
3704.00.20.00 - Other plates and film 10% B5
3704.00.90.00 - Other 5% B3

 
37.05 Photographic plates and film, exposed and 

developed, other than cinematographic film.
3705.10.00.00 - For offset reproduction 10% B5
3705.20.00.00 - Microfilms 10% B5
 - Other:  
3705.90.10.00 -- For X-ray 10% B5
3705.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5
   
37.06 Cinematographic film, exposed and developed, 

whether or not incorporating sound track or 
consisting only of sound track.

3706.10 - Of a width of 35 mm or more:  
3706.10.10.00 -- Newsreels, travelogues, technical and 

scientific films
10% B5

3706.10.20.00 -- Consisting only of sound track 10% B5
 -- Other:  
3706.10.91.00 --- With pictures taken abroad 10% B5
3706.10.99.00 --- Other 10% B5
3706.90 - Other:  
3706.90.10.00 -- Newsreels, travelogues, technical and 

scientific films
10% B5

3706.90.20.00 -- Consisting only of sound track 10% B5
3706.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B5
   
37.07 Chemical preparations for photographic uses 

(other than varnishes, glues, adhesives and 
similar preparations); unmixed products for 
photographic uses, put up in measured 
portions or put up for retail sale in a form 
ready for use.

3707.10.00.00 - Sensitising emulsions 5% B3
3707.90 - Other:  
3707.90.10.00 -- Flashlight materials 5% B3
3707.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B5

Chapter 38 Miscellaneous chemical products  
38.01 Artificial graphite; colloidal or semi-

colloidal graphite; preparations based on 
graphite or other carbon in the form of 
pastes, blocks, plates or other semi-
manufactures.

3801.10.00.00 - Artificial graphite P 1
3801.20.00.00 - Colloidal or semi-colloidal graphite 5% B3
3801.30.00.00 - Carbonaceous pastes for electrodes and 

similar pastes for furnace linings
5% B3 2

3801.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3 2
   
38.02 Activated carbon; activated natural mineral 

products; animal black, including spent 
animal black.

3802.10.00.00 - Activated carbon 10% B15
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3802.90 - Other:  
3802.90.10.00 -- Activated bauxite 5% B3
3802.90.20.00 -- Activated clays and activated earths 5% B3
3802.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
   
3803.00.00.00 Tall oil, whether or not refined. 5% B3
   
38.04 Residual lyes from the manufacture of wood 

pulp, whether or not concentrated, desugared 
or chemically treated, including lignin 
sulphonates, but excluding tall oil of 
heading 38.03.

3804.00.10.00 - Concentrated sulphite lye 5% B3
3804.00.90.00 - Other 5% B3
   
38.05 Gum, wood or sulphate turpentine and other 

terpenic oils produced by the distillation 
or other treatment of coniferous woods; 
crude dipentene; sulphite turpentine and 
other crude para-cymene; pine oil containing 
alpha-terpineol as the main constituent.

3805.10.00.00 - Gum, wood or sulphate turpentine oils 5% B3
3805.20.00.00 - Pine oil 5% B3
3805.90.00.00 - Other 5% B10
   
38.06 Rosin and resin acids, and derivatives 

thereof; rosin spirit and rosin oils; run 
gums.

 
 

3806.10.00.00 - Rosin and resin acids 5% B3
3806.20.00.00 - Salts of rosin, of resin acids or of 

derivatives of rosin or resin acids, other 
than salts of rosin adducts

5% B3

3806.30 - Ester gums:  
3806.30.10.00 -- In blocks X
3806.30.90.00 -- In other forms 5% B5
3806.90 - Other:  
3806.90.10.00 -- Run gums in blocks 15% B7
3806.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
   
38.07 Wood tar; wood tar oils; wood creosote; wood 

naphtha; vegetable pitch; brewers' pitch and 
similar preparations based on rosin, resin 
acids or on vegetable pitch.

3807.00.10.00 - Wood creosote 5% B3
3807.00.90.00 - Other 5% B3
   
38.08 Insecticides, rodenticides, fungicides, 

herbicides, anti-sprouting products and 
plant-growth regulators, disinfectants and 
similar products, put up in forms or 
packings for retail sale or as preparations 
or articles (for example, sulphur-treated 
bands, wicks and candles, and fly-papers).

3808.10 - Insecticides:  
 -- Intermediate preparations for the 

manufacture of insecticides:
 

3808.10.11.00 --- Containing BPMC (FENOBUCARD) 10% B3
3808.10.12.00 --- Other 10% B3
3808.10.20.00 -- Mosquito coils (including premixed 

mosquito coil powder)
10% B3

3808.10.30.00 -- Mosquito mats 10% B3
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3808.10.40.00 -- In aerosol tins 10% B3
3808.10.50.00 -- Not in aerosol tins and having additional 

pesticidal properties
10% B3

 -- Other:  
3808.10.91.00 --- In liquid form 10% B3
3808.10.92.00 --- In powder form 10% B3
3808.10.99.00 --- In other form, including articles 10% B3
3808.20 - Fungicides:  
3808.20.10.00 -- Validamycin up to 3% content 5% B3
3808.20.20.00 -- Other, fumigant for cigarette industry 5% B3
3808.20.30.00 -- Other, not in aerosol tins and having 

additional pesticidal properties
5% B3

3808.20.40.00 -- Other, not in aerosol tins 5% B3
3808.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
3808.30 - Herbicides, anti-sprouting products and 

plant-growth regulators:
 

 -- Herbicides, put up for retail sale:  
3808.30.11.00 --- Not put up in aerosol tins 10% B3
3808.30.19.00 --- Other 10% B3
3808.30.20.00 -- Herbicides, not put for retail sale 5% B3
3808.30.30.00 -- Anti-sprouting products 5% B3
 -- Plant-growth regulators:  
3808.30.41.00 --- Of triancontanol or ethephon 10% B3
3808.30.49.00 --- Other 5% B3
3808.40 - Disinfectants:  
3808.40.10.00 -- Containing mixture of coal tar acid with 

alkalis and other disinfectants
10% B3

 -- Other:  
3808.40.91.00 --- Not in aerosol tins and having 

additional pesticides properties
10% B3

3808.40.92.00 --- Other, not put up in aerosol tins 10% B3
3808.40.99.00 --- Other 10% B3
3808.90 - Other:  
3808.90.10.00 -- Wood preservatives, being preparations 

other than surface coatings, containing 
insecticides or fungicides

5% B3

3808.90.20.00 -- Other, put up for retail sale 5% B3
3808.90.90.00 -- Other, not put up for retail sale 5% B3
   
38.09 Finishing agents, dye carriers to accelerate 

the dyeing or fixing of dyestuffs and other 
products and preparations (for example, 
dressings and mordants), of a kind used in 
the textile, paper, leather or like 
industries, not elsewhere specified or 
included.

3809.10.00.00 - With a basis of amylaceous substances 5% B3
 - Other:  
3809.91.00.00 -- Of a kind used in the textile or like 

industries
5% B5

3809.92.00.00 -- Of a kind used in the paper or like 
industries

5% B5

3809.93.00.00 -- Of a kind used in the leather or like 
industries

A
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38.10 Pickling preparations for metal surfaces; 
fluxes and other auxiliary preparations for 
soldering, brazing or welding; soldering, 
brazing or welding powders and pastes 
consisting of metal and other materials; 
preparations of a kind used as cores or 
coatings for welding electrodes or rods.

3810.10.00.00 - Pickling preparations for metal surfaces; 
soldering, brazing or welding powders and 
pastes consisting of metal and other 
materials

A

3810.90.00.00 - Other A
   
38.11 Anti-knock preparations, oxidation 

inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity 
improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and 
other prepared additives, for mineral oils 
(including gasoline) or for other liquids 
used for the same purposes as mineral oils.
- Anti-knock preparations:  

3811.11.00.00 -- Based on lead compounds 5% B3
3811.19.00.00 -- Other 5% B3
 - Additives for lubricating oils:  
3811.21 -- Containing petroleum oils or oils 

obtained from bituminous minerals:
 

3811.21.10.00 --- Put up for retail sale 5% B3
3811.21.90.00 --- Other A
3811.29.00.00 -- Other A
3811.90 - Other:  
3811.90.10.00 -- Rust preventatives and corrosion 

inhibitors
5% B5

3811.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B5
   
38.12 Prepared rubber accelerators; compound 

plasticisers for rubber or plastics, not 
elsewhere specified or included; anti-
oxidising preparations and other compound 
stabilisers for rubber or plastics.

3812.10.00.00 - Prepared rubber accelerators P 1,2
3812.20.00.00 - Compound plasticisers for rubber or 

plastics
5% B5

3812.30 - Anti-oxidising preparations and other 
compound stabilisers for rubber or 
plastics:

3812.30.10.00 -- White carbon 5% B3
3812.30.90.00 -- Other A
   
3813.00.00.00 Preparations and charges for fire-

extinguishers; charged fire-extinguishing 
grenades.

5% B3

   
3814.00.00.00 Organic composite solvents and thinners, not 

elsewhere specified or included; prepared
paint or varnish removers.

5% B5

   
38.15 Reaction initiators, reaction accelerators

and catalytic preparations, not elsewhere
specified or included.

 - Supported catalysts:  
3815.11.00.00 -- With nickel or nickel compounds as the 

active substance
5% B3
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3815.12.00.00 -- With precious metal or precious metal 
compounds as the active substance

5% B3

3815.19.00.00 -- Other 5% B3
3815.90 - Other:  
3815.90.10.00 -- For CO shift conversion or 

desulphurization of hydrocarbon
5% B3

3815.90.90.00
 

-- Other
 

5%
 

B3

3816.00.00.00 Refractory cements, mortars, concretes and
similar compositions, other than products of
heading 38.01.

P 1

   
3817.00.00.00 Mixed alkylbenzenes and mixed 

alkylnaphthalenes, other than those of 
heading 27.07 or 29.02.

5% B3

   
38.18 Chemical elements doped for use in 

electronics, in the form of discs, wafers or 
similar forms; chemical compounds doped for 
use in electronics.

3818.00.10.00 - Wafers or discs with silicon content not 
less than 99%, not electrically programmed

A

3818.00.90.00 - Other A
   
3819.00.00.00 Hydraulic brake fluids and other prepared 

liquids for hydraulic transmission, not 
containing or containing less than 70% by 
weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained 
from bituminous minerals.

P 1

   
3820.00.00.00 Anti-freezing preparations and prepared 

deicing fluids.
5% B3

   
3821.00.00.00 Prepared culture media for development of 

micro-organisms.
5% B3

   
38.22 Diagnostic or laboratory reagents on a 

backing, prepared diagnostic or laboratory 
reagents whether or not on a backing, other 
than those of heading 30.02 or 30.06; 
certified reference materials.

3822.00.10.00 - Plates, sheets, film, foil and strip of 
plastics impregnated or coated with 
diagnostic or laboratory reagents

15% B7

3822.00.20.00 - Paperboard, cellulose wadding and web of 
cellulose fibres impregnated or coated 
with diagnostic or laboratory reagents

5% B3

3822.00.90.00 - Other 5% B5 2
   
38.23 Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; acid 

oils from refining; industrial fatty 
alcohols.

 - Industrial monocarboxylic fatty acids; 
acid oils from refining:

 

3823.11.00.00 -- Stearic acid A
3823.12.00.00 -- Oleic acid A
3823.13.00.00 -- Tall oil fatty acids A
3823.19 -- Other:  
3823.19.10.00 --- Acid oils from refining 15% B10
3823.19.90.00 --- Other 5% B5
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3823.70.00.00
 

- Industrial fatty alcohols
 

 A

38.24 Prepared binders for foundry moulds or 
cores; chemical products and preparations of 
the chemical or allied industries (including 
those consisting of mixtures of natural 
products), not elsewhere specified or 
included.

3824.10.00.00 - Prepared binders for foundry moulds or 
cores 

5% B3 2

3824.20.00.00 - Naphthenic acids, their water-insoluble 
salts and their esters

5% B3

3824.30.00.00 - Non-agglomerated metal carbides mixed 
together or with metallic binders

5% B3

3824.40.00.00 - Prepared additives for cements, mortars or 
concretes

5% B3

3824.50.00.00 - Non-refractory mortars and concretes 5% B3
3824.60.00.00 - Sorbitol other than that of subheading 

2905.44
10% B3

- Mixtures containing perhalogenated 
derivatives of acyclic hydrocarbons 
containing two or more different halogens:

3824.71 -- Containing acyclic hydrocarbons perhalo-
genated only with fluorine and chlorine:

 

3824.71.10.00 --- Oil for transformers or circuit-breaker 5% B3
3824.71.90.00 --- Other 5% B3
3824.79.00.00 -- Other 5% B3
3824.90 - Other:  
3824.90.10.00 -- Ink removers, stencil correctors, other 

correcting fluids, put up in packings for 
retail sale

5% B3

3824.90.20.00 -- Mixtures of chemicals, of a kind used in 
the manufacture of foodstuff

5% B3

3824.90.30.00 -- Copying pastes with a basis of gelatin 
whether presented in bulk or ready for 
use (e.g. on a paper or textile backing)

10% B5

3824.90.40.00 -- Composite inorganic solvents 5% B3
3824.90.50.00 -- Acetone oil 5% B3
3824.90.60.00 -- Preparations or mixtures containing mono-

sodium glutamate
5% B3

3824.90.70.00
 
 

-- Products and preparations containing CFC-
11, CFC-12, CFC-113, CFC-114, CFC-115, 
Halon 1211, Halon 1301 and/or Halon 2402

5% B3
 
 

3824.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
   
38.25 Residual products of the chemical or allied 

industries, not elsewhere specified or 
included; municipal waste; sewage sludge; 
other wastes specified in Note 6 to this 
Chapter.

3825.10.00.00 - Municipal waste 5% B3
3825.20.00.00 - Sewage sludge 5% B3
3825.30.00.00 - Clinical waste A
 - Waste organic solvents:  
3825.41.00.00 -- Halogenated 5% B3
3825.49.00.00 -- Other 5% B3
3825.50.00.00
 

- Wastes of metal pickling liquors, 
hydraulic fluids, brake fluids and anti-
freeze fluids

5% B3
 

 - Other wastes from chemical or allied 
industries:
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3825.61.00.00 -- Mainly containing organic constituents 5% B3
3825.69.00.00 -- Other 5% B3
3825.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3

Chapter 39 Plastics and articles thereof  
39.01 Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms.  
3901.10 - Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 

less than 0.94:
 

3901.10.10.00 -- In powder form 10% B10
 -- Granules:  
3901.10.21.00 --- Pharmaceutical grade 5% B5
3901.10.22.00 --- Cable grade 5% B3
3901.10.23.00 --- Other, used in the manufacture of 

telephonic or electric wire
10% B10

3901.10.29.00 --- Other 10% B10
3901.10.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
 -- Other form:  
3901.10.91.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
10% B3

3901.10.99.00 --- Other 10% B7
3901.20 - Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 

0.94 or more:
 

3901.20.10.00 -- In powder form 10% B7
 -- Granules:  
3901.20.21.00 --- Cable grade 5% B5
3901.20.22.00 --- Other, used in the manufacture of 

telephonic or electric wire
10% B7

3901.20.29.00 --- Other 10% B7
3901.20.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3901.20.90.00 -- Other form 10% B7
3901.30 - Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymers:  
3901.30.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
3901.30.20.00 -- Granules 5% B5
3901.30.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3901.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B5
3901.90 - Other:  
3901.90.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B5
3901.90.20.00 -- Granules 5% B5
3901.90.30.00 --Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3901.90.90.00 --Other 5% B5
   
39.02 Polymers of propylene or of other olefins, 

in primary forms.
 

3902.10 - Polypropylene:  
3902.10.10.00 -- In powder form 10% B10
 -- Granules:  
3902.10.21.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
10% B10

3902.10.29.00 --- Other 10% B10
3902.10.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
 -- Other forms:  
3902.10.91.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
10% B10

3902.10.99.00 --- Other 10% B10
3902.20 - Polyisobutylene:  
3902.20.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
3902.20.20.00 -- Granules 5% B3
3902.20.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B5
3902.20.90.00 -- Other forms 5% B3
3902.30 - Propylene copolymers:  
3902.30.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
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 -- Granules:  
3902.30.21.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
5% B5

3902.30.29.00 --- Other 5% B5
3902.30.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
 -- Other:  
3902.30.91.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
5% B3

3902.30.99.00 --- Other 5% B3
3902.90 - Other:  
3902.90.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B5
3902.90.20.00 -- Granules 5% B3
3902.90.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3902.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B5
   
39.03 Polymers of styrene, in primary forms.  
 - Polystyrene:  
3903.11 -- Expansible:  
3903.11.10.00 --- In powder form 10% B10
3903.11.20.00 --- Granules 10% B10
3903.11.30.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3903.11.90.00 --- Other 10% B10
3903.19 -- Other:  
3903.19.10.00 --- In powder form 10% B10
3903.19.20.00 --- Granules 10% B10
3903.19.30.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3903.19.90.00 --- Other 10% B7
3903.20 - Styrene-acrylonitrile (SAN) copolymers:  
3903.20.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
3903.20.20.00 -- Granules 5% B3
3903.20.30.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3
3903.20.40.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 5% B3
3903.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B5
3903.30 - Acrylonitrile-butadiene-styrene (ABS) 

copolymers:
 

3903.30.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
3903.30.20.00 -- Granules 5% B3
3903.30.30.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3
3903.30.40.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 5% B3
3903.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
3903.90 - Other:  
3903.90.10.00 -- In powder form 10% B7
3903.90.20.00 -- Granules 10% B5
3903.90.30.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 10% B10
3903.90.40.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 5% B3
3903.90.90.00 -- Other 10% B7
   
39.04 Polymers of vinyl chloride or of other 

halogenated olefins, in primary forms.
3904.10 - Poly(vinyl chloride), not mixed with any 

other substances:
 

3904.10.10.00 -- PVC homopolymers, suspension type 10% B5
3904.10.20.00 -- PVC resin emulsion process in powder form 10% B5
 -- Granules:  
3904.10.31.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
10% B5

3904.10.39.00 --- Other 10% B7
3904.10.40.00 -- Other, in powder form 10% B5
3904.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5
 - Other poly (vinyl chloride):  
3904.21 -- Non-plasticised:  
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3904.21.10.00 --- In powder form 10% B5
 ---Granules:  
3904.21.21.00 ---- Used in the manufacture of telephonic 

or electric wire
10% B10

3904.21.29.00 ---- Other 10% B5
3904.21.30.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3904.21.90.00 --- Other forms 10% B5
3904.22 -- Plasticised:  
3904.22.10.00 --- In powder form 10% B5
 --- Granules:  
3904.22.21.00 ---- Used in the manufacture of telephonic 

or electric wire
10% B5

3904.22.29.00 ---- Other 10% B5
3904.22.30.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3904.22.90.00 --- Other forms 10% B5
3904.30 - Vinyl chloride-vinyl acetate copolymers:  
3904.30.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B5
 -- Granules:  
3904.30.21.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
5% B3

3904.30.29.00 --- Other 5% B3
3904.30.90.00 -- Other 10% B10
3904.40 - Other vinyl chloride copolymers:  
3904.40.10.00 -- In powder form 10% B10
 -- Granules:  
3904.40.21.00 --- Used in the manufacture of telephonic or 

electric wire
5% B3

3904.40.29.00 --- Other 5% B3
3904.40.90.00 -- Other 10% B10
3904.50 - Vinylidene chloride polymers:  
3904.50.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B5
3904.50.20.00 -- Granules 5% B5
3904.50.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3
3904.50.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
 - Fluoro-polymers:  
3904.61 -- Polytetrafluoroethylene:  
3904.61.10.00 --- In powder form 5% B3
3904.61.20.00 --- Granules 5% B3
3904.61.90.00 --- Other 5% B3
3904.69 -- Other:  
3904.69.10.00 --- In powder form 5% B3
3904.69.20.00 --- Granules 5% B3
3904.69.90.00 --- Other 5% B3
3904.90 - Other:  
3904.90.10.00 -- In powder form 5% B3
3904.90.20.00 -- Granules 5% B3
3904.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3
   
39.05
 
 

Polymers of vinyl acetate or of other vinyl 
esters, in primary forms; other vinyl 
polymers in primary forms.

   
   
   

 - Poly (vinyl acetate):    
3905.12.00.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 10% B10  
3905.19 -- Other:    
3905.19.10.00 --- Liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3905.19.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
 - Vinyl acetate copolymers:    
3905.21.00.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 10% B10  
3905.29 -- Other:    
3905.29.10.00 --- Liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3905.29.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
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3905.30 
 

- Poly (vinyl alcohol), whether or not 
containing unhydrolysed acetate groups:

 
 

 
 

 
 

3905.30.10.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3905.30.20.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3905.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
 - Other:    
3905.91 -- Copolymers:    
3905.91.10.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3905.91.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3905.99 -- Other:    
 --- Liquids or pastes:    
3905.99.11.00 ---- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3905.99.19.00 ---- Other 5% B3  
3905.99.90.00 --- Other 5% B5  
     
39.06 Acrylic polymers in primary forms.    
3906.10 - Poly (methyl methacrylate):    
3906.10.10.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 10% B10  
3906.10.20.00 -- Granules 5% B5  
3906.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B10  
3906.90 - Other:    
 -- Copolymers:    
3906.90.11.00 --- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3906.90.12.00 --- Other liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3906.90.19.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 -- Other:    
3906.90.91.00 --- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3906.90.92.00 --- Other liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3906.90.99.00 --- Other 5% B3  
     
39.07
 
 
 

Polyacetals, other polyethers and epoxide 
resins, in primary forms; polycarbonates, 
alkyd resins, polyallyl esters and other 
polyesters, in primary forms.

   
   
   
   

3907.10 - Polyacetals:    
3907.10.10.00 -- Granules A  
3907.10.20.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3907.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3907.20 - Other polyethers:    
 -- Liquids or pastes:    
3907.20.11.00 --- Polyether polyols 5% B5  2
3907.20.19.00 --- Other 5% B5  2
3907.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  2
3907.30 - Epoxide resins:    
3907.30.10.00 -- Granules A  
3907.30.20.00 -- Epoxide based powder coating 5% B3  
3907.30.30.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B5  2
3907.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  2
3907.40 - Polycarbonates:    
3907.40.10.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3907.40.20.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3907.40.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3907.50 - Alkyd resins:    
3907.50.10.00 -- Liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3907.50.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3907.60 - Poly (ethylene terephthalate):    
3907.60.10.00 -- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3907.60.20.00 -- Other liquids or pastes 10% B10  
3907.60.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
 - Other polyesters:    
3907.91 -- Unsaturated:    
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3907.91.10.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3907.91.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3907.99 -- Other:    
3907.99.10.00 --- In aqueous dispersion 5% B3  
3907.99.20.00 --- Other liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3907.99.30.00 --- Granules or flakes A  
3907.99.40.00 --- Polyester based powder coating 5% B3  
3907.99.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
     
39.08 Polyamides in primary forms.    
3908.10
 

- Polyamide-6, -11, -12, -6,6, -6,9, -6,10 
or -6,12:

   
   

 -- Polyamide-6:    
3908.10.11.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3908.10.12.00 --- Granules or flakes A  
3908.10.19.00 --- Other 5% B3  
 -- Other:    
3908.10.91.00 --- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3908.10.92.00 --- Granules or flakes A  
3908.10.99.00 --- Other 5% B3  
3908.90 - Other:    
3908.90.10.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3908.90.20.00 -- Flakes A  
3908.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
     
39.09
 

Amino-resins, phenolic resins and poly-
urethanes, in primary forms.

   
   

3909.10 - Urea resins; thiourea resins:    
3909.10.10.00 -- Moulding compounds 5% B3  
3909.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3909.20 - Melamine resins:    
3909.20.10.00 -- Moulding compound 5% B3  
3909.20.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3909.30 - Other amino-resins:    
3909.30.10.00 -- Moulding compound 5% B5  
3909.30.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
3909.40 - Phenolic resins:    
3909.40.10.00
 

-- Moulding compound other than phenol 
formaldehyde

5% B5  
   

3909.40.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3909.50.00.00 - Polyurethanes 5% B5  
     
39.10 Silicones in primary forms.    
 - Liquids or pastes:    
3910.00.11.00 -- Dispersions and solutions 5% B5  2
3910.00.19.00 -- Other A  
3910.00.90.00 - Other 5% B5  
     
39.11 
 
 
 
 

Petroleum resins, coumarone-indene resins, 
polyterpenes, polysulphides, polysulphones 
and other products specified in Note 3 to 
this Chapter, not elsewhere specified or 
included, in primary forms.

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3911.10
 

- Petroleum resins, coumarone, indene or 
coumarone-indene resins, and polyterpenes:

   
   

3911.10.10.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B3  
3911.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3911.90 - Other:    
3911.90.10.00 -- Liquids or pastes 5% B5  2
3911.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
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39.12
 
 

Cellulose and its chemical derivatives, not 
elsewhere specified or included, in primary 
forms.

   
   
   

 - Cellulose acetates:    
3912.11.00.00 -- Non-plasticised 5% B3  
3912.12.00.00 -- Plasticised 5% B3  
3912.20 - Cellulose nitrates (including collodions):    
3912.20.10.00 -- Non-plasticised 5% B3  
3912.20.20.00 -- Plasticised 5% B3  
 - Cellulose ethers:    
3912.31.00.00 -- Carboxymethylcellulose and its salts 5% B5  
3912.39.00.00 -- Other 5% B5  
3912.90 - Other:    
3912.90.10.00 -- Regenerated cellulose A  
3912.90.20.00 -- Other, granules 5% B3  
3912.90.90.00 -- Other A  
     
39.13 
 
 
 
 

Natural polymers (for example, alginic acid) 
and modified natural polymers (for example, 
hardened proteins, chemical derivatives of 
natural rubber), not elsewhere specified or 
included, in primary forms.

   
   
   
   
   

3913.10.00.00 - Alginic acid, its salts and esters 5% B3  
3913.90.00.00 - Other 5% B3  
     
3914.00.00.00
 

Ion-exchangers based on polymers of headings 
39.01 to 39.13, in primary forms.

15% B3  
   

     
39.15 Waste, parings and scrap, of plastics.    
3915.10.00.00 - Of polymers of ethylene 5% B3  
3915.20.00.00 - Of polymers of styrene 5% B3  
3915.30.00.00 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride 5% B3  
3915.90 - Of other plastics:    
3915.90.10.00
 
 

-- Of copolymers of vinyl acetate and vinyl 
chloride in which the vinyl acetate 
monomer predominates

5% B3  
   
   

3915.90.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
     
39.16
 
 
 

Monofilament of which any cross-sectional 
dimension exceeds 1 mm, rods, sticks and 
profile shapes, whether or not surface-
worked but not otherwise worked, of 
plastics.

   
   
   
   

3916.10 - Of polymers of ethylene:    
3916.10.10.00 -- Monofilament 10% B5  
 -- Rods, sticks and profile shapes:    
 
 
 

--- Used as an adhesive by melting; used for 
making ready articles by moulding, 
founding, or compressing:

   
   
   

3916.10.21.00 ---- Of polyethylene 10% B5  
3916.10.22.00 ---- Other 10% B5  
3916.10.29.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3916.20 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
3916.20.10.00 -- Monofilament 10% B5  
 -- Rods, sticks and profile shapes:    
3916.20.21.00
 
 

--- Used as an adhesive by melting; used for 
making ready articles by moulding, 
founding or compressing

10% B5  
   
   

3916.20.29.00 --- Other 10% B5  
3916.90 - Of other plastics:    
 -- Monofilament:    
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3916.90.11.00 --- Of hardened proteins 5% B3  
3916.90.19.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 -- Rods and sticks:    
3916.90.21.00 --- Of hardened proteins 5% B3  
 
 
 

--- Used as an adhesive by melting; used for 
making ready articles by moulding, 
founding or compressing:

   
   
   

3916.90.22.00
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

---- Of polystyrene and its copolymer; of 
polyvinyl acetate, epoxide resins; of 
phenolic resins (except phenol resins), 
urea resins, polyurethanes; of 
cellulose acetates (plasticised), 
vulcanized fibre, regenerated 
cellulose; of celluloid or hardened 
gelatin; of chemical derivatives of 
natural rubber (except chlorinated 
rubber); of alginic acid, its salts and 
esters (other than rods and sticks), of 
other natural polymer or other modified 
natural polymer not elsewhere specified 
or included

10% B5  
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

3916.90.23.00 ---- Other 10% B5  
3916.90.29.00 --- Other 10% B5  
 -- Profile shapes:    
3916.90.31.00 --- Of hardened proteins 5% B3  
3916.90.39 --- Other:    
 ---- Of vulcanised fibres:    
3916.90.39.11 ----- Joint/case, protector, liner, button 

casing
5% B3  

3916.90.39.19 ----- Other 10% B5  
 ---- Other:    
3916.90.39.91 ----- Joint/case, protector, liner, button 

casing
5% B5  

3916.90.39.99 ----- Other 10% B5  
     
39.17
 
 

Tubes, pipes and hoses, and fittings 
therefor (for example, joints, elbows, 
flanges), of plastics.

   
   
   

3917.10
 

- Artificial guts (sausage casings) of 
hardened protein or of cellulosic 
materials:

   
   

3917.10.10.00 -- Of hardened proteins 5% B3  
3917.10.90.00 -- Other 5% B3  
 - Tubes, pipes and hoses, rigid:    
3917.21 -- Of polymers of ethylene:    
3917.21.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

X  
   

3917.21.90.00 --- Other X  
3917.22 -- Of polymers of propylene:    
3917.22.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

20% B10  
   

3917.22.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3917.23 -- Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
3917.23.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

 X
 

 
 

3917.23.90.00 --- Other X  
3917.29 -- Of other plastics:    
3917.29.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

20% B10  
   

3917.29.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
 - Other tubes, pipes and hoses:    
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3917.31
 

-- Flexible tubes, pipes and hoses, having a 
minimum burst pressure of 27.6 MPa:

   
   

3917.31.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

X  
   

3917.31.90.00 --- Other X  
3917.32
 

-- Other, not reinforced or otherwise 
combined with other materials, without 
fittings:

   
   

3917.32.10.00 --- Sausage and ham casings 20% B15  
3917.32.20.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

20% B10  
   

3917.32.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3917.33
 

-- Other, not reinforced or otherwise 
combined with other materials, with 
fittings:

   
   

3917.33.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

15% B10  
   

3917.33.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
3917.39 -- Other:    
3917.39.10.00
 

--- Porous tubes suitable for agricultural 
watering

15% B7  
   

3917.39.90.00 --- Other 15% B7  
3917.40.00.00 - Fittings 5% B5  
     
39.18
 
 
 

Floor coverings of plastics, whether or not 
self-adhesive, in rolls or in the form of 
tiles; wall or ceiling coverings of 
plastics, as defined in Note 9 to this 
Chapter.

   
   
   
   

3918.10 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
 -- Floor covering:    
3918.10.11.00 --- Tiles 20% B10  
3918.10.19.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3918.10.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
3918.90 - Of other plastics:    
 -- Floor covering:    
3918.90.11.00 --- Tiles, of polyethylene 5% B3  
3918.90.12.00 --- Tiles, of other plastics 15% B10  
3918.90.13.00 --- Other, of polyethylene 5% B3  
3918.90.19.00 --- Other 15% B10  
 -- Other:    
3918.90.91.00 --- Of polyethylene 5% B3  
3918.90.99.00 --- Other 15% B10  
     
39.19
 
 

Self-adhesive plates, sheets, film, foil, 
tape, strip and other flat shapes, of 
plastics, whether or not in rolls.

   
   
   

3919.10 - In rolls of a width not exceeding 20cm:    
 -- Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
3919.10.11.00
 

--- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

10% B7  
   

3919.10.19.00 ---Other 10% B7  
 -- Of polyethylene:    
3919.10.21.00
 

--- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

5% B3  
   

3919.10.29.00 --- Other 5% B5  
3919.10.90.00 -- Other 10% B5  
3919.90 - Other:    
 -- Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
3919.90.11.00
 

--- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

20% B10  
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3919.90.19.00 --- Other X  
3919.90.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
     
39.20
 
 
 

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, 
of plastics, non-cellular and not 
reinforced, laminated, supported or 
similarly combined with other materials.

   
   
   
   

3920.10 - Of polymers of ethylene:    
3920.10.10.00
 

-- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

20% B10  
   

3920.10.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
3920.20 - Of polymers of propylene:    
3920.20.10.00
 

-- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

20% B10  
   

3920.20.20.00 -- BOPP film 20% B10  
 -- Used as an adhesive by melting:    
3920.20.31.00 --- Of polypropylene 20% B10  
3920.20.39.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.20.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
3920.30 - Of polymers of styrene:    
3920.30.10.00 -- Used as an adhesive by melting 20% B10  
3920.30.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
 - Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
3920.43 
 

-- Containing by weight not less than 6% of 
plasticisers:

   
   

3920.43.10.00
 

--- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wires

15% B7  
   

3920.43.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
3920.49 -- Other:    
3920.49.10.00
 

--- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

15% B10  
   

3920.49.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
 - Of acrylic polymers:    
3920.51.00.00 -- Of poly (methyl methacrylate) 15% B10  
3920.59.00.00 -- Other 15% B10  

 
- Of polycarbonates, alkyd resins, polyallyl 
esters or other polyesters:

   
   

3920.61 -- Of polycarbonates:    
3920.61.10.00 --- Film 20% B10  
3920.61.20.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 20% B10  
3920.61.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.62 -- Of poly (ethylene terephthalate):    
3920.62.10.00 --- Film 15% B10  
3920.62.20.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 15% B10  
3920.62.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
3920.63 -- Of unsaturated polyesters:    
3920.63.10.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 20% B10  
3920.63.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.69 -- Of other polyesters:    
3920.69.10.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 10% B5  
3920.69.90.00 --- Other 10% B10  
 - Of cellulose or its chemical derivatives:    
3920.71 -- Of regenerated cellulose:    
3920.71.10.00 --- Cellophane film 20% B10  
3920.71.20.00 --- Viscose tear-off ribbon; foil 5% B3  
3920.71.30.00 --- Viscose film 5% B5  
3920.71.40.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 20% B10  
3920.71.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.72 -- Of vulcanised fibre:    
3920.72.10.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 15% B10  
3920.72.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
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3920.73 -- Of cellulose acetate:    
 --- Used as an adhesive by melting:    
3920.73.11.00 ---- Cellulose acetate, plasticized 20% B10  
3920.73.19.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
3920.73.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.79 -- Of other cellulose derivatives:    
3920.79.10.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 15% B10  
3920.79.90.00 --- Other 15% B10  
 - Of other plastics:    
3920.91 -- Of poly (vinyl butyral):    
3920.91.10.00
 
 

--- Film of a kind used in safety glass, of 
a thickness between 0.38mm and 0.76mm, 
not exceeding 2m in width

5% B3  
   
   

3920.91.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.92 -- Of polyamides:    
3920.92.10.00 --- Of nylon 6 X  
3920.92.20.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting X  
3920.92.90.00 --- Other X  
3920.93 -- Of amino-resins:    
 --- Used as an adhesive by melting:    
3920.93.11.00
 

---- Of melamine resins; of other amino-
resins (except urea resins)

20% B10  
   

3920.93.19.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
3920.93.90.00 --- Other X  
3920.94 -- Of phenolic resins:    
3920.94.10.00 --- Phenol formaldehyde (bakelite) sheets 5% B3  
3920.94.20.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 20% B10  
3920.94.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3920.99 -- Of other plastics:    
3920.99.10.00 --- Corrugated sheets and plates 20% B10  
3920.99.20.00 --- Other fluorocarbon sheets P  1 
3920.99.30.00 --- Used as an adhesive by melting 10% B5  
3920.99.90.00 --- Other 10% B5  
     
39.21
 

Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, 
of plastics.

   
   

 - Cellular:    
3921.11 -- Of polymers of styrene:    
3921.11.10.00 --- Plates and sheets 20% B10  
3921.11.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3921.12 -- Of polymers of vinyl chloride:    
 --- In plates and sheets forms:    
3921.12.11.00
 

---- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

20% B10  
   

3921.12.19.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
 --- Other:    
3921.12.91.00
 

---- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

20% B10  
   

3921.12.99.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
3921.13 -- Of polyurethanes:    
3921.13.10.00 --- Plates and sheets 20% B10  
3921.13.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3921.14 -- Of regenerated cellulose:    
 --- Plates and sheets:    
3921.14.11.00
 

---- Cellophane used in the manufacture of 
adhesive tapes

20% B10  
   

3921.14.12.00
 

---- Other, used in the manufacture of 
adhesive tape

20% B10  
   

3921.14.19.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
 --- Other:    

130



Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Tariff Item 

Number Description of Goods Base
Rate Category Notes

3921.14.91.00 ---- Used in the manufacture of adhesive 
tape

20% B10  

3921.14.99.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
3921.19 -- Of other plastic:    
 --- Plates and sheets:    
3921.19.11.00
 

---- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

20% B10  
   

3921.19.19.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
 --- Other:    
3921.19.91.00
 

---- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

20% B10  
   

3921.19.99.00 ---- Other 20% B10  
3921.90 - Other:    
3921.90.10.00
 

-- Tapes used in the manufacture of 
telephonic or electric wire

15% B7  
   

3921.90.20.00 -- Plates and sheets 15% B10  
3921.90.90.00 -- Other 15% B10  
     
39.22
 
 
 

Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash-basins, 
bidets, lavatory pans, seats and covers, 
flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, 
of plastics.

   
   
   
   

3922.10.00.00 - Baths, shower-baths, sinks and wash-basins 20% B10  
3922.20 - Lavatory seats and covers:    
3922.20.10.00 -- Covers 20% B10  
3922.20.90.00 -- Other X  
3922.90 - Other:    
3922.90.10.00
 

-- Flushing water closets (lavatory pans) 
and urinals

5% B3  
   

3922.90.20.00 -- Parts of flushing cisterns 20% B10  
3922.90.90.00 -- Other X  
     
39.23
 
 

Articles for the conveyance or packing of 
goods, of plastics; stoppers, lids, caps and
other closures, of plastics.

   
   
   

3923.10 - Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles:    
3923.10.10.00
 

-- Boxes used for cinematographic films, 
tapes, discs

20% B10  
   

3923.10.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
 - Sacks and bags (including cones):    
3923.21 -- Of polymers of ethylene:    
3923.21.10.00
 

--- Aseptic bags with aluminium foil re-
inforcing material (excluding retort 
pouch)

20% B10  
   

3923.21.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3923.29 -- Of other plastics:    
3923.29.10.00
 

--- Aseptic bags with aluminium foil re-
inforcing material (excluding retort 
pouch)

20% B10  
   

3923.29.20.00
 

--- Laminated polypropylene bags of size 
1000mm x 1200mm

5% B3  
   

3923.29.90.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3923.30
 

- Carboys, bottles, flasks and similar 
articles:

   
   

3923.30.10.00 -- Toothpaste tubes container X  
3923.30.90.00 -- Other X  
3923.40 - Spools, cops, bobbins and similar 

supports:
   

3923.40.10.00 -- For sewing machines A  
3923.40.20.00 -- For cinematographic or photographic use A  
3923.40.30.00 -- For textile mills A  
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3923.40.90.00 -- Other A  
3923.50 - Stoppers, lids, caps and other closures:    
3923.50.10.00 -- Actuator over caps 5% B3  
3923.50.90.00 -- Other 20% B10  
3923.90.00.00 - Other X  
     
39.24
 

Tableware, kitchenware, other household 
articles and toilet articles, of plastics.

   
   

3924.10.00.00 - Tableware and kitchenware 15% B10  
3924.90 - Other:    
3924.90.10.00
 

-- Bed pans, urinals (portable type) and 
chamber-pots

15% B10  
   

3924.90.90.00 -- Other 15% B10  
     
39.25
 

Builders' ware of plastics, not elsewhere 
specified or included.

   
   

3925.10.00.00
 

- Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar 
containers, of a capacity exceeding 300 l

20% B10  
   

3925.20.00.00
 

- Doors, windows and their frames and 
thresholds for doors

20% B10  
   

3925.30.00.00
 

- Shutters, blinds (including Venetian 
blinds) and similar articles and parts 
thereof

20% B10  
   

3925.90.00.00 - Other X  
     
39.26
 

Other articles of plastics and articles of 
other materials of headings 39.01 to 39.14.

   
   

3926.10 - Office or school supplies:    
3926.10.10.00 -- School supplies 20% B10  
3926.10.20.00 -- Office supplies 20% B10  
3926.20
 

- Articles of apparel and clothing 
accessories (including gloves, mittens and 
mitts):

   
   

3926.20.10.00 -- Raincoats 20% B10  
3926.20.20.00 -- Gloves 20% B10  
3926.20.30.00 -- Babies' bib, shoulder pads or shields 20% B10  
3926.20.40.00 -- Aprons and other articles of apparel 20% B10  
3926.20.50.00
 

-- Articles of apparel used for the 
protection from chemical substances, 
radiation and fire

20% B10  
   

3926.20.90.00 -- Other, including belts 20% B10  
3926.30.00.00 - Fittings for furniture, coachwork or the 

like
20% B10  

3926.40.00.00 - Statuettes and other ornamental articles 20% B10  
3926.90 - Other:    
3926.90.10.00 -- Floats for fishing nets 20% B10  
3926.90.20.00 
 

-- Fans and handscreens, frames and handles 
therefor, and parts thereof

20% B10  
   

 -- Hygienic, medical and surgical articles:    
3926.90.31.00 --- Colostomy, ileostomy and urine bags 20% B10  
3926.90.32.00 --- Plastic moulds with denture prints 20% B10  
3926.90.33.00 --- Poison mosquito nets 20% B10  
3926.90.39.00 --- Other 20% B10  
 -- Safety and protective devices:    
3926.90.41.00 --- Police shields 20% B10  
3926.90.42.00
 

--- Protective masks and similar articles 
for use in welding and similar work

20% B10  
   

3926.90.43.00
 
 

--- Noise reducing devices and covers for 
the ears; apparatus for measuring vapour 
of organic substances or of mercury

20% B10  
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3926.90.44.00
 

--- Life saving cushions for protection of 
persons falling from heights

20%
 

B10
 

 
 

3926.90.49.00 --- Other 20% B10  
 -- Industrial articles:    
3926.90.51.00 --- Oil spill booms 20% B10  
3926.90.52.00 --- Pipe or thread sealing tape 10% B5  
3926.90.53.00 --- Transmission or conveyor belts or 

belting
5% B10  

3926.90.54.00 --- Other articles used in machinery 5% B10  
3926.90.55.00
 

--- Plastic J-hooks and bunch blocks for 
detonators

20% B10  
   

3926.90.59.00 --- Other 20% B10  
3926.90.60.00
 
 

-- Nipple former, breastshells, nipple 
shields, hand expression funnel, 
supplement nursing system, feeder 
(Haberman type)

20% B10  
   
   

3926.90.70.00
 

-- Corset busks and similar supports for 
articles of apparel or clothing 
accessories

20% B10  
   

 -- Other:    
3926.90.91.00 --- Poultry feeders 20% B10  
3926.90.92.00
 

--- Cards for jewellery or small objects of 
personal adornment; beads; shoe lasts

20% B10  
   

3926.90.93.00
 

--- Racket strings of a length not exceeding 
15 m put up for retail sale

20% B10  
   

3926.90.94.00 --- Reflected light nails 20% B10  
3926.90.95.00
 

--- Other articles of non-rigid cellular 
products

20%
 

B10
 

 
 

3926.90.96.00 --- Prayer beads 20% B10  
3926.90.99.00 --- Other 20% B10  

Chapter 40 
40.01

Rubber and articles thereof 
Natural rubber, balata, gutta-percha, 
guayule, chicle and similar natural gums, in 
primary forms or in plates, sheets or strip.

 
 

 
 

 
 

4001.10 - Natural rubber latex, whether or not pre-
vulcanised:

   

 -- Exceeding 0.5% ammonia content:    
4001.10.11.00 --- Centrifuge concentrate 5% B3  
4001.10.12.00 --- Processed by other methods 5% B3  
 -- Not exceeding 0.5% ammonia content:    
4001.10.21.00 --- Centrifuge concentrate 5% B3  
4001.10.22.00 --- Processed by other methods 5% B3  
 - Natural rubber in other forms:    
4001.21 -- Smoked sheets:    
4001.21.10.00 --- RSS Grade 1 5% B3  
4001.21.20.00 --- RSS Grade 2 5% B3  
4001.21.30.00 --- RSS Grade 3 5% B3  
4001.21.40.00 --- RSS Grade 4 5% B3  
4001.21.50.00 --- RSS Grade 5 5% B3  
4001.21.90.00 --- Other 5% B3  
4001.22 -- Technically specified natural rubber 

(TSNR):
   

4001.22.10.00 --- Standard Indonesian rubber SIR 3 CV 5% B3  
4001.22.20.00 --- Other standard Indonesian rubber 5% B3  
4001.22.30.00 --- Standard Malaysian rubber 5% B3  
4001.22.40.00 --- Specified Singapore rubber 5% B3  
4001.22.50.00 --- Thai tested rubber 5% B3  
4001.22.60.00 --- Standard Cambodia rubber 5% B3  
4001.22.90.00 --- Other 5% B3
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